

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 15-1316

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ERIC-ARNAUD BENJAMIN BRIERE DE L'ISLE

Defendant-Appellant

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

The Honorable John M. Gerrard, United States District Court Judge

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

DEBORAH R. GILG
United States Attorney
District of Nebraska

and

WILLIAM W. MICKLE, II #18130
Assistant U.S. Attorney
100 Centennial Mall North
487 Federal Building
Lincoln, NE 68508-3865
(402) 437-5241

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

 I. Briere has Waived his Challenge to the Credit Card Evidence.....13

 II. The District Court properly held the Scanning of the
 Magnetic Strips on the Back of the Credit, Debit, or Gift Cards
 was Not a “Search” for Fourth Amendment Purposes.14

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE28

CERTIFICATION OF VIRUS SCAN28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....23

Clarke v. Neil, 427 F.2d 1322 (6th Cir. 1970).....17

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....16

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005) 16, 17, 20, 21

Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....24

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)16

United States v. Alabi, 597 F. App'x. 991 (10th Cir. 2015).....1, 25

United States v. Alabi, No. CR 11-2292 JB, 943 F. Supp. 2d 1201
(D.N.M. Apr. 30, 2013) 1, 18, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Allen, 713 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2013).....1, 24

United States v. Anderson, 688 F.3d 339 (8th Cir. 2012).....15

United States v. Chavez, 902 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1990)14

United States v. Conner, 127 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 1997).....24

United States v. Duarte, 2009 WL 3669537 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2009).....17

United States v. Green, 691 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2012)13

United States v. Hollins, 685 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2012)15

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 17, 20, 21, 24

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)16

United States v. McManaman, 673 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2012).....24

<i>United States v. Medina</i> , No. 09-20717-CR, 2009 WL 3669636 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2009).....	1, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 684 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 682 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Salgado-Campos</i> , 442 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 715 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 852 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1029(a)(3).....	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV	16

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3)	14
Fed.R.Crim.P. 12(e)	14
